

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, :  
 :  
 : CASE NOS. 2014-1825 AND 2014-2122  
 :  
 PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, :  
 :  
 : ON DISCRETIONARY APPEAL FROM THE  
 :  
 V. : GALLIA COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS,  
 :  
 : FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT,  
 :  
 MARY MARCUM, : CASE No. 13CA11  
 :  
 :  
 :  
 DEFENDANT-APPELLANT. :

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT MARY MARCUM**

---

Michael DeWine, 0009181  
Attorney General of Ohio

Eric E. Murphy, 0083284  
State Solicitor (Counsel of Record)

Michael J. Hendershot, 0081842  
Chief Deputy Solicitor

Tiffany Carwile, 0082522  
Assistant Attorney General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 (fax)  
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

C. Jeffrey Adkins, 0036744  
Gallia County Prosecutor

Britt T. Wiseman, 0087743  
Assistant Gallia County Prosecutor

Gallia County Courthouse  
18 Locust St., Rm. 1267  
Gallipolis, Ohio 45631  
740-446-0018; 740-441-2050 (fax)

Counsel for Appellee, State of Ohio

Office of the Ohio Public Defender

Stephen P. Hardwick, 0062932  
Assistant Public Defender

250 E. Broad Street, Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-5394; (614) 752-5167 (fax)  
stephen.hardwick@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant, Mary Marcum

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page No.</u>
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. The General Assembly intended R.C. 2953.08 to supplement, not replace, abuse-of-discretion review of sentences under other statutes. ....	2
A. Specific statutes control over general statutes only when the statutes are irreconcilably in conflict.....	2
<i>The State’s analysis skips two steps.....</i>	<i>2</i>
B. R.C. 2953.08 provides less deferential review of two narrow issues; R.C. 2953.02 and 2505.03 provide more deferential review of a broader range of issues. ....	3
<i>The purpose of R.C. 2953.08(G)(2) is to give less deferential review to sentencing findings made pursuant to that section.....</i>	<i>3</i>
C. The General Assembly’s repeated use of the phrase “under this section” shows that R.C. 2953.08 is not the sole means of appealing a sentence. ....	4
D. The post- <i>Kalish</i> amendments restored the less deferential review of sentencing findings under R.C. 2953.08.....	6
E. Ms. Marcum’s claim is based on the general right to appeal in R.C. 2505.03 and 2953.02, not on the additional appellate rights contained in R.C. 2953.08. ....	7
II. Ohio appellate courts have always had the authority to review criminal sentences for abuse of discretion when the record supports that claim. ....	8
III. The State’s interpretation makes R.C. 2505.03 superfluous. ....	9
IV. This Court has repeatedly held that R.C. 2505.03 provides jurisdiction for appeals in criminal cases.....	10

**Table of Contents**

	<u>Page No.</u>
V. The State’s analogies to other statutes do not support its position. ....	11
A. The vexatious litigator statute expressly limits regular appeals.....	11
B. In zoning appeals, appellate courts retain jurisdiction to review for abuse of discretion. ....	11
VI. The sentence imposed on Ms. Marcum was an abuse of discretion.....	12
Conclusion .....	13
Certificate of Service .....	14

## Table of Authorities

### Page No.

#### Cases:

<i>Charvat v. Ryan</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 394, 2007-Ohio-6833, 879 N.E.2d 765.....	7
<i>City of Toledo v. Reasonover</i> , 5 Ohio St. 2d 22, 213 N.E.2d 179 (1965) .....	8,9
<i>Cleveland Clinic Found. v. Cleveland Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 318, 2014-Ohio-4809, 23 N.E.3d 1161 .....	11
<i>Cross v. Ledford</i> , 161 Ohio St. 469, 120 N.E. 2d 118 (1954).....	3
<i>In re Andrew</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 466, 2008-Ohio-4791, 895 N.E.2d 166.....	5
<i>Kisil v. Sandusky</i> , 12 Ohio St.3d 30, 465 N.E.2d 848 (1984) .....	12
<i>Lansdowne v. Beacon Journal Pub. Co.</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 176, 512 N.E.2d 979 (1987).....	3
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 32 Ohio St. 113 (1877).....	8
<i>Quality Ready Mix, Inc. v. Mamone</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 224, 520 N.E.2d 193 (1988).....	2
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 264, 2014-Ohio-542, 6 N.E.3d 23.....	10
<i>State v. Brady</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 375, 2008-Ohio-4493, 894 N.E.2d 671.....	4
<i>State v. Chambliss</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 507, 2011-Ohio-1785, 947 N.E.2d 651.....	11
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 22, 517 N.E.2d 911 (1988) .....	9
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 1, 2006-Ohio-856, 845 N.E.2d 470 .....	7
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 25, 29, 635 N.E.2d 1248 (1994).....	8
<i>State v. Kalish</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 23, 2008-Ohio-4912, 896 N.E.2d 124 .....	6
<i>State v. Kirkland</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 73, 2014-Ohio-1966, 15 N.E.3d 818 .....	4
<i>State v. Lester</i> , 130 Ohio St.3d 303, 2011-Ohio-5204, 958 N.E.2d 142.....	10

## Table of Authorities

### Page No.

#### Cases:

<i>State v. Muncie</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 440, 2001-Ohio-93, 746 N.E.2d 1092.....	10
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 49 Ohio St. 305, 31 N.E. 34 (1892).....	9
<i>State v. Threatt</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 277, 2006-Ohio-905, 843 N.E.2d 164 .....	11

#### Statutes:

R.C. 2505.03.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2923.52.....	11
R.C. 2953.02.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2953.08.....	<i>passim</i>
R.S. 7356 (1892).....	9,10

#### Other Authority:

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1672 (10th Ed.2014).....	6
